## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Chapter 56.

An Act to amend the title of Chapter two hundred and ninety-five of Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Strike out all of said title after the word "three" in said title, and insert in place thereof the following: 'Chapter two hundred and sixteen of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to discontinuing schools and conveying school children,' so that said title as amended shall read as follows: 'An Act to amend section three, chapter two hundred and sixteen of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to discontinuing schools and conveying school children.'

Approved March 10, 1899.

Title, amended.

#### Chapter 57.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Poll Taxes, by adding to said section the words 'which said poll tax shall not exceed three dollars and shall not be less than one dollar.'

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding to said section the words 'which said poll tax shall not exceed three dollars and shall not be less than one dollar,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 1, chapter 6, R. S., amended.

'Section I. A poll tax shall be assessed upon every male inhabitant of the state above the age of twenty-one years, whether a citizen of the United States or an alien, in the manner provided by law, unless he is exempted therefrom by this chapter, which said poll tax shall not exceed three dollars and shall not be less than one dollar.'

Poll tax, assessment, etc.

Approved March 10, 1899.